
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 16th July, 2024 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Fielker 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate Services – Councillor Letts 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning – Councillor 
Winning 
Cabinet Member for Compliance and Leisure– Councillor 
Kataria  
Cabinet Member for Communities and Safer City – 
Councillor C Lambert 
Cabinet Member for Housing Operations – Councillor A 
Frampton 
Cabinet Member for Adults and Health – Councillor Finn 
Cabinet Member for Green City and Net Zero – Councillor 
Savage 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 4) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal and Governance 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is av
[...]
later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 25th June, 2024 attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration. 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   DRAFTING A NEW CITY PLAN FOR SOUTHAMPTON    (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 Report of the Director of the Leader of the Council outlining the proposed approach for 

drafting a new city plan. 
 

9   TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 70) 
 

 To consider the report of the Leader of the Council detailing the Transformation 
Programme. 
 
 
 



 

 

10   ALLOCATIONS POLICY  (Pages 71 - 168) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing seeking approval of an 
updated housing allocations scheme. 
 

11   MENTAL HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY  (Pages 169 - 246) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults and Health seeking approval 
for the Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy.   
 

12   MTFS REBASE 2024/25 TO 2027/28    (Pages 247 - 250) 
 

 To consider the report by the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services on 
the rebasing of the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

[...]
s decision on this matter. 
 



 

 

 
17   SEND CONSULTATION NOTICE  (Pages 309 - 368) 

 
 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning seeking 

approval for the SEND consultation notice.  
 

Monday, 8 July 2024 Director of Legal and Governance 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 25 JUNE 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services 

Councillor Finn Cabinet Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor A Frampton Cabinet Member for Housing Operations 

Councillor Kataria Cabinet Member for Compliance and Leisure– 

Councillor C Lambert Cabinet Member for Communities and Safer City 

Councillor Keogh Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport  

Councillor Savage Cabinet Member for Green City and Net Zero 

Councillor Winning Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

 
Apologies: Councillor Fielker and Bogle 

 
 

1. SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - HOW CAN WE GET A BETTER DEAL FOR PRIVATE 
SECTOR RENTERS IN SOUTHAMPTON?  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45584) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) Subject to the approval by the OSMC on 20 June, Cabinet agreed  to receive 
the attached Scrutiny Inquiry Panel report to enable the Executive to 
formulate its response to the recommendations contained within it, in order to 
comply with the requirements set out in the Council’s Constitution. 

 
2. FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45399) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, 
Cabinet approved the following: 
  
(i) Note the latest forecast financial position as set out in Appendix A.  
(ii) Note the development of deficit recovery plans as set out in Appendix A 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 2 - 
 

3. DIGITAL STRATEGY  

 

    Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45448) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, 
Cabinet approved the following: 

 
(i) To adopt the 2024-2030 Digital Strategy including the principles, priorities 

and roadmaps as defined.  
(ii) To support the alignment of services and projects to the new digital strategy 

ensuring consistency across the authority and supporting closer working 
across the wider city and sub-region. 

 
4. DATA STRATEGY  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45446) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, 
Cabinet approved the following: 

 
(i) To approve and adopt the 2024-2030 Data & Intelligence Strategy, including 

the priority action areas, principles and outcomes set out in the strategy;  
(ii) To support the alignment of services and projects to the new Data strategy 

ensuring consistency across the authority and supporting closer working 
across the wider city and sub-region 

 
5. ST MARY'S AND WOODLANDS SEND RESOURCED PROVISION  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 43606) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 
Cabinet approved the following: 

 
(i) To approve the spend of £250,000 within the Children’s & Learning capital 

programme to facilitate the opening of a SEND unit for children and Young 
people with SEMH needs on the site of Woodlands Community College. This 
unit will accommodate 8 spaces initially.  

(ii) To approve the opening of a SEND unit for children and young people with 
moderate earning difficulties and associated speech, language and 
communication needs. on the site of St Mary’s Primary School. This provision 
is initially to support 8 KS 1 pupils. 

 
6. CHAPEL RIVERSIDE DEVELOPMENT  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45151) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Cabinet approved the following: 
 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

(i) To approve the novation of the Chapel Riverside Development Agreement to 
a new developer.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive following consultation with the 
Leader, Executive Director Corporate Services, Executive Director for Growth 
and Prosperity and Director of Legal & Governance to progress with the 
novation of the agreement to the preferred party (Developer A) as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  Cabinet  

SUBJECT: Drafting a new City Plan for Southampton 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 July 2024  

REPORT OF: Leader of the Council  

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Clare Bull Tel: 023 8083 2418 

 E-mail: Clare.bull@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Munira Holloway  Tel: 023 8083 4476 

 E-mail: Munira.holloway@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Southampton City Strategy is expiring in 2025.  

This paper outlines the background, proposed approach and timeline to develop and 
adopt a new Southampton City Plan. The City Plan will articulate the key long term 
goals for Southampton over the next 10 years. 

This will be created through engagement with key strategic partners and residents 
and will pull together the threads of other strategies/strategic plans to ensure 
everything aligns. The Southampton City Plan would form part of an overall hierarchy 
of plans that articulate and support the wider goals across the region. The 
Southampton City Council (SCC) corporate plan will deliver the council’s 
commitments to the overall city plan. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To endorse the proposed approach for the development of a city 
wide 10 year Southampton City Plan (City Plan).  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The council is a significant organisation within the city and will be instrumental 
in leading and co-ordinating the development of the City Plan. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Let the current strategy expire and 
[...]



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 JULY 2024 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR FIELKER 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 Name:  Andrew Travers Tel: 023 8083 2943 

 E-mail: andrew.travers@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title TRANSFORMATION DIRECTOR 

 Name:  James Wills-Fleming Tel: 023 8083 2054 

 E-mail: james.wills-fleming@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

When Council set the Budget for 2024/25 on 6 March 2024, it was agreed that a 
comprehensive Transformation Programme be established as part of its plans to 
address the structural budget deficit. This report, and main appendix “Transformation 
Update-July 2024”, sets out the progress made towards establishing a Council-wide 
Transformation Programme, including the governance arrangements that have been 
put in place, and an overview of the programmes of transformation activity currently 
defined within it. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That Cabinet  

agrees the transformation strategy set out in the report and 
appendices and the establishment of the “adapt | grow | thrive” 
transformation programme. 

 (ii) agrees the overall programme structure and governance 
arrangements for the “adapt | grow | thrive” transformation 
programme. 

 (iii) agrees the initial definition, scope and expected outcomes of the 
current 28 programmes of activities within the transformation 
programme, including the ‘key next steps’ for each of these, set out 
within the main appendix – “Transformation Update-July 2024”. 

 (iv) delegates authority to the Chief Executive after consultation with the 
Leader of the Council to take all consequential decisions necessary 
to deliver the agreed programme scope within the governance and 
decision-making framework set out in the main appendix. 

 
Page 11

Agenda Item 9



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Cabinet to review the progress made in setting up a 
comprehensive, organisation-wide, transformation programme, including the 
governance structure and content of the currently defined transformation 
activities that are to be delivered. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. To not establish a Council-wide Transformation Programme. This was 
rejected due to the critical nature of the programme in supporting the council 
achieve financial sustainability and deliver much-needed reform of services. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. To address the council’s structural budget deficit for the 2025/26 financial 
year, and beyond, we are focussed on delivering transformation across the 
organisation through a single comprehensive Transformation Programme. 

4. The Transformation Programme has been established to deliver the c£40m of 
savings required for the 2025/26 financial year through addressing what we 
do, how we work, and what technology, process and structural changes are 
needed to enable us to reshape the organisation to deliver quality services 
within a sustainable budgetary framework. The programme is to be called 
“adapt | grow | thrive” 

5. New governance arrangements aligned to the Transformation Programme are 
now in place, with Portfolio Boards led by each Executive Director reporting 
into the Transformation Board chaired by the CEO. Steps have been taken to 
strengthen the delivery and assurance capacity and capability of the council. 
A Transformation Director has been appointed and is in-post, and additional 
recruitment to the core Projects/PMO team is underway. 

6. The high-level scope of the programme is set out in the main appendix – 
“Transformation Update-July 2024” - and is organised across seven service-
themed Portfolios, each led by an Executive Director. 

7. The full content and delivery of the programme has been initially defined 
through 28 Outline Business Cases (OBCs). These working documents have 
been produced by all service areas and are summarised in the main 
appendix. The key next steps for each of the 28 OBCs is also set out in the 
main appendix – “Transformation Update-July 2024”. It is important to note 
that the content and structure of the programme is subject to change over 
time as we gain greater levels of understanding about our current areas of 
improvement, and as new opportunities are identified. 

8. Also included as an appendix is a presentation titled ‘Transformation 
Strategy” summarising the broader national, regional and city context that the 
transformation programme sits within, along with a summary overview of the 
programme structure. 

9. Regular future updates on the progress across the Transformation 
Programme, along with individual OBC-specific updates as and when 
required, will be presented to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. General updates to Cabinet will be aligned to the 
main quarterly budget reporting schedule, with the next Transformation 
update anticipated to be presented to Cabinet in October. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Page 12



Capital/Revenue  

10. The funding requirement for the Programme is up to £10.62M in 2024/25, 
matching the Exceptional Financial Support (EFS) application for this 
component. In 2024/25 transformation funding will be primarily drawn from 
capital resources. The Programme will be multi-year and further resource 
requests will come forward for future years, including how these will be 
funded. 

Property/Other 

11. There are no specific new property implications arising from this report. Any 
property implications required to deliver the Transformation Programme will 
be defined through the individual business cases. 

12. Cabinet have previously agreed the Phase 1 Disposal list being delivered 
under the Asset Development and Disposal Programme (ADDP). 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

13. S1 Localism Act 2011, S101 Local Government Act 1972 and di
[...]
isk management approach. Risks are 
assessed based upon their likely impact and the probability of them occurring, with mitigating actions put in 
place to reduce these. 
 
Risks & Issues are regularly reviewed at all levels of the Programme’s governance and are escalated as 
required through the Board structure. 
 

Programme Timeline 
Each individual programme will manage a detailed implementation plan, which will be monitored through its 
Portfolio Board and through the a | g | t Board. This will include tracking milestones linked to the delivery of 
both financial and non-financial benefits. A number of these programmes of activities are already underway 
and delivering savings this year, and the ‘Transformation Scope Detail’ section below sets out the key next 
steps for each programme. 
 
It’s important to recognise that our transformation activity isn’t happening in isolation to other key strategic 
activity. The broad overarching timeline for the transformation programme, including how the programme 
overlays with timings of the council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and development of the City & 
Corporate Plans, is as follows: 
 

 
 
 

  

Page 29



14 
 

adapt | grow | thrive 

Transformation Scope Detail 
This section sets out the key elements of the programmes of activity defined through each of the current 28 
Outline Business Cases (OBCs) across the seven portfolios within the Transformation Programme. This 
includes a summary of the scope of each programme, expected outcomes and associated savings 
expectations, along with the key next steps that are expected to follow (as set out in ‘Business case 
approach’ section above). 

Adult Social Care & Health 
There are currently six key programmes of activity within the Adults Social Care & Health (ASC) portfolio. 
These aim to enable ASC to deliver both its strategic vision to enable us all “to live in the place we call home, 
with the people and things we love, in communities where we look 
[...]
EPORT OF: COUNCILLOR FRAMPTON- CABINET MEMBER FOR 
HOUSING 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  JAMIE BRENCHLEY Tel: 023 8083 3687 

 E-mail: jamie.brenchley@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Debbie Ward Tel: 023 8083 3351 

 E-mail: Debbie.Ward@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE.  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Allocations Policy details Southampton City Council’s (the council’s) updated 
allocation scheme. All Housing Authorities in England are required by section 166A 
(1) of the Housing Act 1996 to have an allocation scheme. This scheme must 
determine the priorities and procedures to be followed in allocating social housing. 

The council is proposing to replace a points-based scheme with a banding scheme to 
prioritise applicants on the Housing Needs Register. The banding scheme operates 
by grouping applicants into 4 priority bands in order of priority. The banding scheme is 
considered easier for residents to understand, and simpler for the housing authority to 
administer and prioritise those in most need. The banding scheme is the predominant 
allocation scheme in England.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the new Allocations Policy.  

 (ii) To delegate approval to the Executive Director for Resident Services 
to make minor changes to the policy and approve the 
implementation timescales of the policy once a new computer 
system is purchased.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To update the Allocations Policy and replace the points-based scheme with a 
banding scheme.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. To not update the policy and maintain a points-based allocations scheme. 
This has been rejected because the banding scheme is considered easier to 
understand for residents, simpler to administer and prioritises those in need.  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. In Southampton, the demand for social housing outweighs its supply. The 
council owns 16,381 dwellings and there are a furth
[...]
eir background or the circumstances in which they live. This strategy 

describes our joint approach to achieving this vision. It outlines the actions that we will 

take together to address the needs of our residents and communities.  It will be 

supported by an action plan.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the new Southampton Mental Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and supporting documents. 

 (ii) To approve delegation to the Director of Public Health to make minor 
changes to the strategy during its lifetime. 

 (iii) To provide formal approval for the establishment of the Southampton 
Mental Health and Wellbeing Partnership. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Southampton Mental Health and Wellbeing strategy has now been 
finalised, following the completion of the full strategy development cycle 
including engagement, drafting, public consultation, and refinement from 
feedback. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not having a city-wide Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy for the city risks 
worsening the health of Southampton residents, increasing inequalities, and 
creating a wider impact on services downstream. There would also be 

Page 169

Agenda Item 11



impacts on the existing local suicide prevention work programme as the new 
strategy aimed to replace the local Suicide Prevention Plan 2020-2023 
through inclusion as one of the six priorities.    

 

3.  Having only a strategy and detailed action plan for suicide prevention in 
Southampton (i.e. adopting only priority outcome 6: ‘Working together to 
prevent suicide and self-harm and support those who are impacted’ from the 
Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy). The three-year Southampton Suicide 
Prevention Plan ended in 2023. To incorporate and refresh this plan, priority 6 
of the new strategy is focussed on suicide prevention. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4.  In September 2022 the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the adoption of 
the Office f
[...]
ECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Cabinet is asked to: 

 i)  Approve the rebasing amendments to the MTFS and set out in Appendix 1. 

 ii)  Agree the revised medium term financial forecast after the quarter 1 review 
and rebasing exercise for the period 2024/25 to 2028/29 and MTFS update 
commentary as set put in Appendix 1. 

 iii)  Agree in year savings that are transformation related and recurrent in nature, a 
budget adjustment will be completed to remove the budget once there is 
evidence of achievement. This will be completed on a quarterly basis and used 
to offset the Exceptional Financial Support (EFS) requirement. 

 iv)  Agree the next steps to developing the MTFS and creating a balanced budget 
including further developing the business planning framework to deliver savings 
going forward. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 247

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.Williams@southampton.gov.uk


 

  

1.  This report details a rebasing the MTFS to set the base year to 2024/25. Cabinet is being 
asked to approve the amendments to the MTFS from this exercise and to note the 
commentary provided.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not reviewing previously agreed budget adjustments included in the MTFS is not 
considered appropriate because this may result in the double counting of transformation 
savings with existing budget reductions or retention of budget increases that will not be 
required in the light of remodelled services. It would also result in a lack of clarity for 
members and budget holders over what is contained within the budget going forward.  

DETAIL  

3. Rebasing the budget 

Significant work has been undertaken to ensure the 2024/25 budget is correct. This work 
included all budget holders detailing the pressures the services are facing and proposing 
savings that could be delivered within this financial year.  

The work also involved budget holders signing accountability statements to ensu
[...]
nts will end in 2024/25 and not be replaced.  

 Adult social care precept is not extended so no additional Council Tax income is 

assumed.  

 Revenue Support Grant (RSG) is increased by inflation (2%) from its 2024/25 base.   

If all the assumptions in this pessimistic scenario are realised, the forecast 2025/26 budget 
gap is reduced from £48.5M to £22.5M   

Addressing the Revenue Budget Gap 
The budget gap of £48.5M in 2025/26 and beyond will be addressed through the following: 

 Transformation plans (see report to Cabinet 16 July 2024 and scenario modelling 
above) required to address the structural deficit.  

 Demand management – see prevention work contained in the Transformation report 
elsewhere on the agenda.  

 All directorates are also looking at business as usual savings for example reducing 
procurement spend.  

Page 255



Whilst this position is a slightly wider gap than previously reported, once the work on 
demographics and demand (see demographics section) has been completed and the work on 
in year transformation savings has progressed, it is expected this position will change.   

In addition, and as illustrated above, if the trend in the current year of a £3.25M underspend 
reported at Month 2 continues into next year this will lead to a reduced £45.3M gap.  

Transformation Programme and Transformation Funding 
Strategy 
Table 4 below summarise out the cumulative savings identified to date, which are set out in 
more detail in the Transformation Programme Update report: 

Table 4: Summary of Transformation Savings  

 
 
It is recommended that for in year savings that are transformation related and recurrent in 
nature, a budget adjustment will be completed to remove the budget once there is evidence 
of achievement. This will be completed on a quarterly basis and used to offset the EFS 
requirement. 

The EFS request included an allocation for transformation costs to support the delivery of 
savings. These can be paid for using borrowi
[...]
en completed. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Cabinet is recommended to: 

 i)  Notes the actual capital spending in 2023/24 for the General Fund was £61.73M 
and for the HRA was £36.77M, as detailed in paragraphs 2 to 5.  

 ii)  Notes the capital financing in 2023/24 as shown in table 3. 

 iii)  Recommends Council to approve the revised capital programme for 2023/24 to 
2028/29 and financing as summarised in paragraph 18 and detailed in Appendix 2. 

 iv)  Notes the latest prudential indicators for the revised capital programme as detailed 
in Appendix 3. 

 Council is recommended to: 

 v)  Notes the actual capital spending in 2023/24 for the General Fund was £61.73M 
and for the HRA was £36.77M, as detailed in paragraphs 2 to 5. 

Page 271

Agenda Item 13



 

  

 vi)  Notes the capital financing in 2023/24 as shown in table 3. 

 vii)  Approves the revised capital programme for 2023/24 to 2028/29 and financing as 
summarised in paragraph 18 and detailed in Appendix 2. 

 viii)  Approves the latest prudential indicators for the revised capital programme as 
detailed in Appendix 3. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management of the 
council’s resources. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  None, as the capital outturn position for 2023/24 has been prepared in accordance with 
statutory accounting requirements. 

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

3.  The focus for this report is on the capital outturn position for 2023/24, the variances compared 
with the agreed programme, the financing of the capital spend and any changes to the 
programme.  

4.  2023/24 CAPITAL OUTTURN POSITION 

5.  The total General Fund capital expenditure in 2023/24 was £61.73M compared to a budget of 
£80.73M, giving a variance of £19.00M or 23.53% of the programme. The variance is 
comprised of £17.82M net slippage and £1.18M of underspend. Net slippage is the net effect 
of slippag
[...]
e facilities they 
should be entitled to. 

Developing; new 
build/refurbishment will help 
provide a space in which the 
pupils can learning. 

Other Significant 
Impacts 

No impact identified. N/A  

 
 

Page 388


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Drafting A New City Plan for Southampton
	9 Transformation Update
	Appendix 1-Transformation Update
	Appendix 2-Transformation Strategy Presentation
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14

	Appendix 3-ESIA Data

	10 Allocations Policy
	Considerations Table Allocations Policy
	Allocations Policy -v 15
	Equality and Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA)
	Draft Allocation Policy Consultation full consultation report
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36
	Slide 37
	Slide 38
	Slide 39
	Slide 40
	Slide 41
	Slide 42
	Slide 43
	Slide 44
	Slide 45
	Slide 46


	11 Mental Health & Wellbeing Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Appendix 2 - ESIA
	Appendix 3 - Consultation Report
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32

	Appendix 4 - Considerations of the feedback

	12 MTFS Rebase 2024/25 to 2027/28
	Appendix

	13 Capital Outturn 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - GF & HRA Programme Major Variance Explanations
	Appendix 2 - GF & HRA Scheme Budgets and Use of Resources for 2023-24 to 2028-29
	Appendix 3 - Capital Prudential Indicators 2023-24

	

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 JULY 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Fielker - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Finn - Cabinet Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor A Frampton - Cabinet Member for Housing Operations 

Councillor C Lambert - Cabinet Member for Communities and Safer City 

Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Compliance and Leisure  

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Savage - Cabinet Member for Green City and Net Zero 

Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning  

 
 

7. DRAFTING A NEW CITY PLAN FOR SOUTHAMPTON  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45650) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, having received 
representations from Councillor Peter Baillie, Cabinet agreed to endorse the proposed 
approach for the development of a city wide 10 year Southampton City Plan.  
 

8. TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45579) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Leader and having received representations from 
Councillor Peter Baillie, Cabinet approved the following: 

 
(i) To agree the transformation strategy set out in the report and appendices 

and the establishment of the “adapt | grow | thrive” transformation 
programme. 

(ii) To agree the overall programme structure and governance arrangements for 
the “adapt | grow | thrive” transformation programme. 

(iii) To agree the initial definition, scope and expected outcomes of the current 28 
programmes of activities within the transformation programme, including the 
‘key next steps’ for each of these, set out within the main appendix – 
“Transformation Update-July 2024”. 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive following consultation with the 
Leader of the Council to take all consequential decisions necessary to deliver 
the agreed programme scope within the governance and decision-making 
framework set out in the main appendix. 

 



 

 

- 4 - 
 

9. MENTAL HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45422) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing Operations, 
having received representations from Councillor Peter Baillie, Cabinet approved the 
following: 

 
(i) To approve the new Southampton Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 

supporting documents. 
(ii) To approve delegation to the Director of Public Health to make minor 

changes to the strategy during its lifetime. 
(iii) To provide formal approval for the establishment of the Southampton Mental 

Health and Wellbeing Partnership. 
 

10. MTFS REBASE 2024/25 TO 2027/28  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45335) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults and Health, Cabinet 
approved the following: 
 
(i) To approve the rebasing amendments to the MTFS and set out in Appendix 

1. 
(ii) To agree the revised medium term financial forecast after the quarter 1 

review and rebasing exercise for the period 2024/25 to 2028/29 and MTFS 
update commentary as set put in Appendix 1. 

(iii) To agree in year savings that are transformation related and recurrent in 
nature, a budget adjustment will be completed to remove the budget once 
there is evidence of achievement. This will be completed on a quarterly basis 
and used to offset the Exceptional Financial Support (EFS) requirement. 

(iv) To agree the next steps to developing the MTFS and creating a balanced 
budget including further developing the business planning framework to 
deliver savings going forward. 

 
11. CAPITAL OUTTURN 2023/24  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45590) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services, Cabinet approved the following: 
 
(i) To note the actual capital spending in 2023/24 for the General Fund was 

£61.73M and for the HRA was £36.77M, as detailed in paragraphs 2 to 5.  
(ii) To note the capital financing in 2023/24 as shown in table 3. 
(iii) To recommend Council to approve the revised capital programme for 

2023/24 to 2028/29 and financing as summarised in paragraph 18 and 
detailed in Appendix 2. 

(iv) To note the latest prudential indicators for the revised capital programme as 
detailed in Appendix 3. 



 

 

- 5 - 
 

 
12. REVENUE OUTTURN 2023/24  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45586) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services, Cabinet agreed to recommend the report to Full Council.   
 

13. SEND CONSULTATION NOTICE  
 

14. ALLOCATIONS POLICY  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45227) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 
Cabinet approved the following: 
 
(i) To approve the new Allocations Policy.  
(ii) To delegate approval to the Executive Director for Resident Services to make 

minor changes to the policy and approve the implementation timescales of 
the policy once a new computer system is purchased. 

 
 


